
ConsultantlAddresslTelephone
Local Agency A&E Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.

Professional Services 1100 112th Ave NE, Suite 500

Supplemental Agreement Bellevue, WA 98004
Contact Name I E-Mail Address
Jeannette Delay I jeannette.delay@jacobs.comSupplement Number

Supplement No. 2 Telephone Fax
425-233-3222 425-452-1212

Agreement Number Execution Date I Completion Date
CCFO2-18 9/26/2018 12/31/2020

Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable
Ash Way: 164th Street SW to Gibson Road $1,215,484.00

Description of Work

Provide all design services necessary to prepare 60% plans and proposed specifications, for improvements to Ash
Way: 164th St SW to Gibson Rd, west of Mill Creek city limits, in unincorporated Snohomish County. Provide an
opinion of cost based on 60% design development,for the roadway and drainage improvements ofAsh Wayfrom 18th
Avenue West to the intersection ofAdmiralty Way and Gibson Road (approximately 12,000 linear feet of roadway).
Assist the County in identifying Right-of- Way needs in support of its work in preparation ofthe Right-of- Way plans.

The Local Agency of Snohomish County desires to supplement the Agreement entered into with Jacobs Engineering
Group, Inc. and executed on September 26, 2018, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on December 2, 2019, and
identified as Agreement No. CCFO2-18. All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly
modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:

The “Maximum Amount Payable” amount on the Agreement title page is amended as follows:

Maximum Amount Payable $1,215,484.00

II
EXHIBIT A-I Supplemental Scope of Work, attached hereto and by this reference made part of the original Agreement,
as additional work to be performed under Exhibit A.

III
EXHIBIT D Prime Consultant Cost Computations — Fee Schedule, attached hereto by this reference made part of the
previously amended Agreement, has been further amended and hereby replaces the original EXHIBIT D, and adds
supplemental cost computations for the additional work to be performed under Exhibit A-i of this Agreement.

Iv

EXHIBIT E Subconsultant Cost Computations — Fee Schedule, attached hereto by this reference made part of the
original Agreement, hereby amending the budget portion of the original Exhibit E and cost computations necessary to
include 1 Alliance Geomatics as an additional subconsultant for the additional work to be performed under Exhibit A-I of
this Agreement.

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate spaces
below and return to this office for final action.

By: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

çR>4h
Consultant Signature

By: SNOH MI OUN

‘ Approvin&Aut[oritynature

‘ \ulo



Exhibit A-I
Supplemental Scope of Work

Ash Way: 18th Avenue W to Admiralty Way
60% Roadway Design
RC-1638, UPI#1 1-0011

INTRODUCTION

This amendment includes supplemental professional surveying and mapping services along the project corridor.

GENERAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

SCOPE OF SERVICES DEFINED

Task 2 — Survey and Basemapping Coordination

Topographic survey basemaps and digital terrain model prepared by the COUNTY for use during 30% design
will be provided to the CONSULTANT in AutoCAD Civil3D format to support the 60% survey and design
efforts by the CONSULTANT.

The CONSULTANT will provide supplemental 60% design level survey mapping and digital terrain model of
project improvement areas beyond/outside the limits of COUNTY-provided survey.

Survey PM, Admin, QA/QC: This task includes the survey project management, administrative duties, and
quality control required for a project of this complexity and magnitude. Depending on the project requirements,
SUBCONSULTANT will assign a Survey Project Manager, Assistant Project Manager, and Survey Quality
Leader for this project.

Survey Control: Survey horizontal and vertical datums will be based on the provided Snohomish County
survey control.

Field Surveying and Mapping: Topographic mapping will be sufficient enough to generate 1’ contours for the
project areas as shown on Attachment A, Surveying Limits, attached to this amendment. Planimetric mapping
will include all features as described on the sheets shown on Attachment A, Surveying Limits, attached to this
amendment.

Swamp Creek Mapping: This task includes the field mapping of Swamp Creek to facilitate the design of a
fish passable culvert and channel.

Topographic Mapping: The topographic mapping will extend 350’ upstream and 350’ downstream of
the culvert crossing at Gibson Rd/Admiralty Way and 15’ beyond the top of bank of each side of the
creek. Cross-sections will be run at 25’ intervals for the length of the mapping area. Other features that
will be located within the mapping area include top and toe of bank, thaiweg, water surface (at the time
of survey), pools, outcrops, and steps.

Agreement Number: CCFO2-l 8

Exhibit A - LocalAgency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 1 of 8
Revised 11/01/2017



Office Processing: This task includes the office processing of the collected survey data, data extraction, field
book note reductions, CADD drafting, and other duties required for the generation of the supplemental survey
and base mapping.

Assumptions:
• Safety will be considered more important than project delivery. Any unsafe conditions or situations will

be reported to the COUNTY for consideration of a solution. The CONSULTANT will make an estimate
if any safety issues possible affect the timing, schedule, or completeness of the surveying services.

• The COUNTY will provide existing horizontal and vertical control.
— ,-. .1i 1.. ,-1 .1 4- 1 - rrTmTmr

1x1I1L-%J1-L11Uy, H IcqUlicu, Will LJ UlailiLWU, 1a1lLWu 411U LA)li11111RU uy uie Li.JUi’ I I.

• Survey of wetland delineation/flags is not a part of these services.

• Right-of-Way and parcel resolution are not a part of these services.

• A Record of Survey/setting of property corners is not part of these services.

• Locating geotechnical boreholes and utility potholes are not a part of these services.
• Trees greater than 6” DBH will be located as part of these tasks. Driplines will not be collected.

• Underground conductible utilities are not a part of these services.

• Utility locates is not a part of these services.

• COUNTY will provide existing basemap files in Civil3D with field survey data, DTM surfaces, and
support files suitable for external referencing into design files upon notice to proceed.

• The survey control plan will be prepared by the COUNTY for the contract documents with assistance by
the CONSULTANT.

• The CONSULTANT will rely on the accuracy of the base maps provided by the COUNTY.

Deliverables:
• Civil 3D drawing file containing only the supplemental survey base map at l”= 20’ with 1-foot contours

(electronic copy) in Snohomish County Standards.
• Civil 3D drawing file integrating the Snohomish County collected mapping into a separate stand along

drawing for the use of the design team.
• A merged DTM of both the supplemental survey and the Snohomish County survey.

Agreement Number: CCFO2-l 8

Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 2 of 8
Revised 11/01/2017



1 ALLIANcE
GEOMATICS

SURVEYING & MAPPING

CwIngA, Surveybig Units
I —

O moJ
tLJ A11r

I Alliance Geamatics
Rellevue I Everett I Tacoma 1 Portland
Main 42539&2200 I Fax 4253028067

1261A 12O Ave NE, Bellevije, WA 98005

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18

Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 3 of 8



b4 SE

1 ALLIANcE
GEOMATICS

SURVYINC3 & MAPPING

Drawing A, Surveying Ll. (carn.)

1 Alliance Geomatks
Believue I Everett I Tacoma I Portland
Main 425598.2200 j Fax 4253028067

1261A l2OthAve NE. Bellevue, WA 9&X)5

Agreement Number: CCFO2-1 8

LiA4AWII __j I- —- —

awOcWOL$SL]JSIuVH J11.i I

_

awM UK! — — ,

Exhibit A - LocalAgency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 4 of 8



• b
I

•$i.J•
—

;: jj,
I

m

..s.

I b’ -
•1

i-.: I -.

jI
-

:.

i.

I

MEIPSE

I ALLIANCE
GEDMATICS

SURVEYING & MAPPING

swing A Surveying Umlts(conL)
ri I I I . T -

ki iisni,,il I I
aa I I I “ ‘ ‘ I

IL’

1 Alhance Geomatics
Bdllevue Everett I Tacoma I Portland
Main 425.598.2200 Fax 425.502.8067

1261A l2OthAve NE, Bellevue, WA 98005

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18
Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 5 of 8



Agreement Number: CCFO2-1 8

FR\ 1 ALLIANcE
GEDMATICS

SURVEYING & MAPPING

M$E/08L
Drawing A, Surveying Limits (cont.)

1 Alliance Geomatics
Beltevue I Everett I Tacoma I Portland
Main 4253982200 Fax 425302.8067

1261A 120 Ave NE. Bellevue, WA 98005

Exhibit A - LocalAgency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 6 of 8



1 ALLIANcE
9EDMATICB

SURVEYING & MAPPING

[ ta!fl4AIIr 1

_____

Gd OW9 01 M) 1i5 iut*i iimui
&vm mv WW

I Alhance Geomatla
Bellevue I Everett Tacoma Portland
Main 425.S98.2200 Fax 425SO28O67

1261A 12O Ave NE, 8elletue, WA 95
Agreement Number: CCFO2-1 8

MBE/DBE

/

I

ii
1!
1111

III
It JI

I

Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 7of8



/‘\ 1 ALLIANcE
GEOMATICB

SURVEYING & MAPPING

M5E/O8€

Draw(ng k Surveying Umits (cont.)
L2Ifl5wlm 1thr -

/
I

I
Iti

.1I
I

-

! \\

JI1
I

4!
4

II I II-4

LLJ

. I

I..l, .i 0TI ‘-- -,

!:4, .-.I

I

I
I

:

‘ 111

;! ,

I ‘i”L11 I

IPdiuihl1t1

I

S
I

F

- *

J1 )

h S.

111111
‘4 f ! ;W”
,
I

Ii I
‘ 1 1t .

ll 1 ; I.
‘ ;iZ-’ Ii Ill
I ;j I

I

Ii

1 Alliance Geomatics
BeUevue Everett I Tacoma I Portland
Mafr, 42539&2200 Fax 425.502.8067

1261A l2OthAve NE, Bellevue, WA 98005

Agreement Number: CCFO2-1 8

Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement
Revised 11/01/2017

Page 8 of 8



Exhibit D
Prime Consultant Cost Computations

Ash Way
Supplement No. 2 Design Fee

Classification - Jacobs Hours x Rate = Cost
Civil Engr 4 16 $ 15653 $ 2,504
Civil Engr 2 16 $ 9707 $ 1,553
CADD Design 4 16 $ 125.16 $ 2,003

Subtotal 48 $ 6,060

Direct Non-Salary Costs Cost

Mileage 120 Miles @ $ 0545 $ 65.40

Misc(courier, postage, phone, etc.) $ -

Parking 2 $ 15.00 $ 30.00

Direct Non-Salary Costs Total $ 95

Subconsultant

1 Alliance $ 93,660

Subconsultant Costs Total $ 93,660

f Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. TOTAL $ 99,816

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18

Exhibit D- LocalAgency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 1 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017



Fee Schedule

Consultant: Jacobs Engineering Group

Position Classification Direct ICR Profit Max Rate
Salary Rate @109.77% @27.40% Per Hour

Project Manager 4, Kevin Kim $106.13 $116.50 $29.08 $251.72
Project Manager 4 $78.00 $85.62 $21.37 $185.00
Project Manager 3 $78.00 $85.62 $21.37 $185.00
ProjectManager2,JeanetteDeLay $81.66 $89.64 $22.38 $193.68
Project Manager 2 $74.21 $81.46 $20.33 $176.00
Project Manager 1 $74.37 $81.64 $20.38 $176.39
Civil Engineer 4 $66.00 $72.45 $18.08 $156.53
Civil Engineer 3 $58.00 $63.67 $15.89 $137.56
Civil Engineer 2 $51.00 $55.98 $13.97 $120.96
Civil Engineer 1 $45.00 $49.40 $12.33 $106.73
Structural Engineer 6 $79.90 $87.71 $21.89 $189.50
Structural Engineer 5 $75.00 $82.33 $20.55 $177.88
Structural Engineer 4 $66.00 $72.45 $18.08 $156.53
Structural Engineer 3 $58.00 $63.67 $15.89 $137.56
Structural Engineer 2 $51.00 $55.98 $13.97 $120.96
Structural Engineer 1 $45.00 $49.40 $12.33 $106.73
CADD Design 5 $59.03 $64.80 $16.17 $140.00
CADD Design 4, Elizabeth Goller $52.77 $57.93 $14.46 $125.16
CADD Design 4 $48.49 $53.23 $13.29 $115.00
ContractAdministration $49.12 $53.92 $13.46 $116.50
Senior Project Administrative Assistant $44.85 $49.23 $12.29 $106.37
Project Administrative Assistant $35.48 $38.95 $9.72 $84.15
Intern - Engineering $35.48 $38.95 $9.72 $84.15
Environmental Planner 4 $66.00 $72.45 $18.08 $156.53
Biologist 5 $75.26 $82.62 $20.62 $178.50

The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this
AGREEMENT. Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and
shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit D without prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

Subconsultant Services and Other Direct Costs (ODC) will be reimbursed at the Actual Cost to the Consultant with no
markup. ODCs are limited to the following items:

Reimbursable Classifications Rates
Mileage Current IRS Rate
Outside Vendor Costs At Cost

Any ODC not included in the above list shall not be eligible for payment without prior written consent of the County. All
reimbursable charges must be necessary for the services provided under this AGREEMENT.

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18
Exhibit D - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 2 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017



WasI*gton Stte 1dieon Bu4drhg

Y!J Departrn.nt of Transportation A\fl SE.

CIça, WASSSO4?300
$O?O67OOO
tf i-*e33-6$

April 19, 2019

Jacobs Engineering Group
1999 Bryan Street, Suite 1200
Dallas, TX 75201

Subject Acceptance EYE 2018 ICR- CPA Report

Dear Lisa Oros:

We have accepted your finns EYE 2018 Indirect CtRate (ICR) based on the Independent CPA
Rept,” prepared by Clcaiy Govemnient Services. TIC.

Jacobs Building and Inftastiucture Americas (BIA) Design (At Office) 109.77% ofdirect labor
Jacobs Building and Infrastniciure Americas (BL4) Design (At Site) 8803% of direct labor

Jacobs BIA Project Management/Construction Management (At Office) 88 27% of direct labor
Jacobs BIA Project ManagementConstniction Management (At Office) 6596% of direct labor

CH2M Hill (Home Office) 10224% of direct labor (rates includes 034% Facilities Capital Cost
of Money)
C112M Hill (Field Office) 9064% of direct labor

This rate ill be applicable for WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency Contracts in
Washington only. This rate may be subject to additional review if considered necessary by
WSDOT. Your ICR must be updated on an annual basis
Costs billed to agreements/contracts il1 still be subject to audit of actual costs, based on
the terms and conditions of the respective agreementcontract

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with the firm is responsible for
determiniig the acceptability of the ICR

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 705-7019 or via email
conrntratewsdotwa.2ov
Regards

Zi
bison, Erikkwr Apr22 20198:44AM

ERfl K JONSON
Manager. Consultant Services Office

EKJmya

AcceIcP.GPARapon

Agreement Number: CCFO2-l 8

Exhibit D - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 3 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017



Exhibit E
Sub-consultant Cost Computations

Ash Way
Amendment No. 2

I Afliance Design Fee

!asalectto I A*ia Iurs z Rh Cost
for 6 5 240.00 5 1.440
Land 40 5 167.75 5 6.710
LandSurv.2 16 S 136.62 S 2+186
EngAIde4 126 5 125.00 $ 15,876
EngAde4 216 5 128.00 5 27218
nQAk1e2 2W $ p6.77 S 20.O2
EngAI2 1 $ Q6,77 $ 15+08
Adniin.Ass.3 8 $ 8112 $
A&nm Ass. 5 4 5 118.50 5 456
Adcnin.Ass.3 8 5 81.12 5 840

SubbW 7% $ 91,190

DiNot Non-Salary Costs Cost
Më.ge 810 Miies 0.580 S 4880
Traffic ConIi (Urformed Officer) I 5 2.000.01) 5 2O0O.O0

@ $
Reproducon $ 0,10 5 -

Direct cnsts are paid based on actuai expenses with no mark s.
Receip. kgs, etc are required for reimbursement

Dired Non$aLary Costs Total $ 2470

[1!!O1’AL $ 9366Of

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18
Exhibit E - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 1 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017



Fee Schedule

Subconsultant: I Alliance Geomatics, LLC

Position Classification Direct ICR Profit Max Rate
Salary Rate @157.22% @27.40% Per Hour

Administrative Assistant 3 $28.50 $44.81 $7.81 $81.12
Administrative Assistant 5 $40.93 $64.35 $11.22 $116.50
Director $84.32 $132.57 $23.10 $240.00
Engineering Aide 2 $34.00 $53.45 $9.32 $96.77
Engineering Aide 4 $44.27 $69.60 $12.13 $126.00
Land Survey2 $48.00 $75.47 $13.15 $136.62
Land Survey 3/Survey Manager $58.94 $92.66 $16.15 $167.75

The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this
AGREEMENT. Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and
shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit E without prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

Other Direct Costs (ODC) will be reimbursed at the Actual Cost to the subconsultant with no markup. ODCs are limited to
the following items:

Reimbursable Classifications Rates
Mileage Current IRS Rate
Outside Vendor Costs

_____

At Cost

Any ODC not included in the above list shall not be eligible for payment without prior written consent of the County. All
reimbursable charges must be necessary for the services provided under this AGREEMENT.

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18
Exhibit E - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 2 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017



Wöshlngton Stat. Tmno. (kddk
Dpwtmeed al ‘ninspoetation

WAge5o44aoo
aeo
tr iO43

July 16, 2019

1 Alliance Geoniatics
i261Ai20AiieueNE
BeDeiiie, WA 98005

Sject: Acceptance FYE 2018 ICR - Audit Office Revew

Dear Michael Paradis:

Tiananiuited herewith as the WSDOT Audit Of&es nierno of “Acceptance” of your
firm’s FIt 2018 Iudied Cost Rate (LCR) of 157.22% ofdirect tabor. This rate will be
applicable for WSDOT Agreements azad Local Agency Contracts in Washington only.
This rate ny be subject to aitional review ifconsIdered necesazy by WSDOT. Your
ICR nmstbeupdatedon an mwi’1basis

Costs billed to agreennts/contacts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based
on the terms and conditions of the respective agreement’contract

This was not a cognizant review. Any other entity contracting with your firm is
responsible r determining the acceptability of the ICL

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 70-7019 or via email
conuItantates(lwsdot.wa4ov.

Regards;
Jrsin,

Ju. IS 2OI1 11 .n4 .\“

ERIK K JONSON
Contract Services Manager

EJ:ah

Mi2w

Agreement Number: CCFO2-18

Exhibit E - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement Page 3 of 3
Revised 11/01/2017


