
 Public Infrastructure and Conservation 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Supplement No. 13 to Agreement CCF02-18 for the Ash Way: 164th St SW 
to Gibson Road Improvement Project.  
  

Scope: The proposed supplement includes Swamp Creek Culverts Preliminary 60% 
Design Plans and 90% Design Plans with Specifications and Opinion of Cost 
for construction according to proposed specifications for improvements to 
Ash Way: 164th St SW to Gibson Rd, west of Mill Creek city limits, in 
unincorporated Snohomish County. This includes an opinion of cost based 
on 60% design development for the roadway and drainage improvements 
of Ash Way (from 18th Avenue West to the intersection of Admiralty Way 
and Gibson Road (approximately 12,000 linear feet of roadway)) and 
assistance in identifying Right-of-Way needs in support of preparation of 
the Right-of-Way plans.  
 

Duration: Execution through December 31, 2026.  
 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A 
The project is in the adopted 2025-20230 TIP under project no. E.52.01.   

Expenditures 2025 2026 Total 
102.50630314109 Consultant $300,000 $328,107 $628,107 
Revenue 2025 2026 Total 
Road Fund 102 $300,000 $328,107 $628,107 
    
 Motion Start End Amount Not to Exceed 
Original  18-312 09/28/2018 12/31/2019 $1,115,668 $1,215,668 

Supplement 1 Executive 12/02/2019 12/31/2020 $0 $1,215,668 
Supplement 2 Executive 03/05/2020 12/31/2020 $99,816 $1,215,668 
Supplement 3 Executive 12/11/2020 12/31/2021 $0 $1,215,668 
Supplement 4 Executive 02/26/2021 12/31/2021 $0 $1,215,668 
Supplement 5 Executive 06/24/2021 12/31/2021 $0 $1,215,668 
Supplement 6 Executive 10/04/2021 12/31/2023 $0 $1,215,668 
Supplement 7 22-176 05/12/2022 12/31/2023 $2,138,255 $3,353,739 
Supplement 8 Executive 12/13/2022 12/31/2024 $0 $3,353,739 
Supplement 9 Executive 01/30/2023 12/31/2024 $0 $3,353,739 
Supplement 10 Executive 09/06/2023 12/31/2024 $0 $3,353,739 
Supplement 11 Executive 11/05/2024 12/31/2024 $0 $3,353,739 
Supplement 12 Executive 11/19/2024 12/31/2025 $0 $3,353,739 
Supplement 13 25-381 Execution 12/31/2026 $628,107 $3,981,846 

 
Authority Granted:  Approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement 
No. 13 to Professional Services Agreement CCF02-18 with Jacobs Engineering Group for 
the amount of $6,28,107.00, for a total amount not to exceed $3,981,846.00, under SCC 
3.04.140(11).   
 

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2025-2599 
Motion: 25-381 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal  
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☐Yes 
☒No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 

https://snohomish.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=6532&meta_id=422522
https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5562172&GUID=67D421D1-7C1E-4C84-8180-F73A72404BA9


 Public Infrastructure and Conservation 
Deb Bell 

Background:   A Request for Qualifications (RFQ-13-115DW) was issued soliciting 
consulting services for the Ash Way improvement project, TIP E.52.01.  Jacobs 
Engineering Group Inc. was one of two consulting firms to respond, and was selected 
following all established federal, state and county policies and practices.  Snohomish 
County Council approved the original professional service agreement with Jacobs 
Engineering Group, Inc. in September 2018, which included services necessary to 
complete 60% of design and to assist the County with services related to enhancing 
traffic flow, stormwater treatment and multi-modal use along the corridor.   

Requested Action: Move to GLS on August 27th, 2025, for consideration. 
  


