
Council Staff Report ECAF 2022-0424 Proposed Motion 22-176 

 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Public Works and Infrastructure   Analyst:   Deb Evison Bell  
ECAF:          2022-0424  
Proposal:    Motion 22-176      Date: May 3, 2022 
 

Consideration:  
The proposed motion would approve and authorize the County Executive to execute 

Supplement No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement CCF02-18 with Jacobs 

Engineering Group Inc. for the Ash Way: 164th St SW to Gibson Road Improvement 

project, under SCC 3.04.190.  

 

Background:  
A Request for Qualifications (RFQ-13-115DW) was issued soliciting consulting services 
for the Ash Way improvement project, TIP E.52.01.  Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. was 
one of two consulting firms to respond, and was selected following all established federal, 
state and county policies and practices.  Snohomish County Council approved the original 
professional service agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. in September 2018, 
which included services necessary to complete 60% of design and to assist the County 
with services related to enhancing traffic flow, stormwater treatment and multi-modal use 
along the corridor.   
 
Six Supplements have been completed since the original contract was signed.  
Supplement No. 1, Supplement No. 3, Supplement No. 5, and Supplement No. 6 were 
time extensions.  Supplement No. 2 added additional scope and budget related to the 
project and was within the Council approved contingency amount. Supplement No. 4 fixed 
an administrative error in the amount payable and did not add to the cost of the project.  
All six supplements were within the Council approved authority of the Public Works 
Director. 
 

Current Proposal:   
Scope: Supplement No. 7 includes Final 90% Design Plans, Specifications and Opinion 
of Cost for Construction.  This supplement would provide all design services necessary 
to prepare 60% plans and proposed specifications for improvements to Ash Way: 164th 
St SW to Gibson Rd, west of Mill Creek city limits, in unincorporated Snohomish County.  
This would include an opinion of cost based on the design development, including 
roadways and drainage improvements of Ash Way from 18th Ave W to the intersection of 
Admiralty Way and Gibson Rd (approx. 12,000 linear feet of roadway) and assist the 
County in identifying Right-of-Way needs to support the preparation of Right-of-Way plans 
prior to final design.  
 
Approval by motion is sought from Council to approve and authorize the County Executive 
to execute the proposed Supplement No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement CCF02-
18 with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.  
 
Duration: The target for completing final 90% design deliverables is 24 months following 
notice to proceed for this supplement. 



Page 2 of 2 

Council Staff Report ECAF 2022-0424 Proposed Motion 22-176 

 

 
Fiscal Implications:   The total payments for services for this supplement is not to exceed 
$2,138,255.00, for an amended amount not to exceed $3,353,739.00.  
 

 
 

2022 Budget: The 2022 Budget includes appropriation authority for the proposed 
contract.  
 

Future Budget Impacts: This project is within the adopted 2022-2027 TIP under project 
No. E.52.01. Current yearly costs total $600,000. 
 

Handling:  NORMAL 

Approved-as-to-form: YES  

Risk Management:  APPROVE 

Executive Recommendation: APPROVE 

 

Requests: Move to GLS on May 11, 2022, for consideration. 

CCF02-18 Start: End: Amount: Not to Exceed: 

Motion 18-312 09/28/2018 12/31/2019 $1,115,668 $1,215,668 

Supplement 1 12/02/2019 12/31/2020 $0.00 $1,215,668 

Supplement 2 03/05/2020 12/31/2020 $99,816 $1,215,668 

Supplement 3 12/11/2020 06/30/2021 $0.00 $1,215,668 

Supplement 4 02/26/2021 06/30/2021 $0.00 $1,215,668 

Supplement 5 06/24/2021 12/31/2021 $0.00 $1,215,668 

Supplement 6 10/04/2021 12/31/2023 $0.00 $1,215,668 

Supplement 7 

Motion 22-176 

Execution +24 months $2,138,255 $3,353,739 

https://snohomish.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=6532&meta_id=422522

