
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 22-176 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF02-18 WITH 
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC. FOR THE ASH WAY: 164TH ST SW 

TO GIBSON RD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, Public Works (PW) intends to improve Ash Way between 164th St 
SW and Gibson Rd, west of Mill Creek city limits, in unincorporated Snohomish County; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. was one of two firms responding to 
RFQ-13-115DW and was selected through established Federal, State and County 
policies and practices; and 

 
WHEREAS, in September of 2018, PW entered into an agreement with Jacobs 

Engineering Group, Inc. to provide design services necessary for 60% plans for the Ash 
Way: 164th Street SW to Gibson Road Improvements Project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, PW has since processed six (6) Supplements to the original 
agreement, to provide for additional but related services; and  
 

WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this supplement will allow PW to obtain the 
additional Engineering Services necessary to complete 90% Design Plans, 
Specifications and Opinion of Cost for construction for this project; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 7 to Professional Services 
Agreement CCF02-18 with Jacobs Engineering Group for the amount of $2,138,255.00, 
for a total amount not to exceed $3,353,739.00 
 

PASSED this 11th day of May, 2022. 
 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


